TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE

Comments on Bibliography and References

CHAPTER I / The Origin and Development of the Lvov—
Warsaw School

1.

hAlE S

The Rise of the Lvov—Warsaw School and the Periods in
its Development

Kazimierz Twardowski and the Lvov Stage

The Lvov—Warsaw School Between the World Wars
World War II and the Post-1945 Period

The Typical Philosopher of the Lvov—Warsaw School

PHOTOGRAPHS

CHAPTER 11 / Some Philosophical Views of Kazimierz Twar-
dowski

8.

Nk wh=

Twardowski and the Philosophical Tradition

The Conception of Philosophy

Psychologism

Twardowski on Language

Twardowski on Truth

Analysis of the Word ‘Nothing’

Problems in the Theory of Science

7.1. The Concept of Reasoning

7.2. A Priori (Rational, Deductive) versus A Posteriori
(Empirical, Inductive) Sciences

7.3. The Humanities

Conclusion

CHAPTER 11l / The Conception of Philosophy in the Lvov—
Warsaw School

1.

Fukasiewicz

vii

Xiii

xtii

[N R S S)

(S

35
35
36
41
43
46
49
50
50

50
52
52

54
54



viil TABLE OF CONTENTS

2. Kotarbinski
3. Ajdukiewicz
4, Czezowski

5. Conclusion

CHAPTER 1V / The Development of Logic in the Lvov—
Warsaw School: The Warsaw School of Logic
1. A Concise History of Logic in the Lvov—Warsaw School
2. Sociological Comments on the Warsaw School of Logic
3. General Remarks on the Further Chapters on Logic in
the Lvov—Warsaw School

CHAPTER V / The Classical Sentential Calculus

1. tukasiewicz’s Parenthesis-Free Symbolism and his Cri-
teria of Construction of Logical Systems
The Functionally Complete Classical Sentential Calculus
— Axiomatic Approaches
Partial Sentential Calculi
The Sentential Calculus with Variable Functors
Jaskowski’s System of Natural Deduction
The Metalogic of the Sentential Calculus
Addenda. Concluding Remarks

N

N LW

CHAPTER VI/ Non-Classical Logics
Many-Valued Logics

Modal Logic

Intuitionistic Logic
Jaskowski’s Discursive Logic
Concluding Remarks

MR L=

CHAPTER VIi / Lesniewski’s Systems

Introduction

Intuitive Formalism

Semantic Categories and Constructive Nominalism
Some Formal Properties of Lesniewski’s Systems
Protothetic

Ontology

Mereology

The Controversy over Lesniewski. Conclusion

NI B LN

60
64
68
74

81
81
88

96

97

97

99
104
107
110
113
117

119
119
128
135
137
140

141
141
145
146
149
151
153
155
157



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER VIII / Metamathematics, the Foundations of
Mathematics and the Semantic Conception of Truth
Metamathematics

Tarski’s Semantic Theory of Truth. An Introduction

The Semantic Theory of Truth. The Formal Aspect

The Semantic Theory of Truth. The Philosophical Aspect
The General Conception of Semantics

NAELDND =

CHAPTER 1X / History of Logic and Interpretations of Tradi-
tional Logic. The Philosophy of Logic and Mathematics
1. History of Logic
2. Interpretations of Traditional Logic
3. The Philosophy of Logic and Mathematics
3.1. The Warsaw School and the Main Trends in the
Philosophy of Mathematics in the 20th Century
3.2. The Critique of Psychologism
3.3. Nominalism
3.4. Logic and Mathematics versus Reality
3.5. Concluding Remarks

CHAPTER X / Logic, Semantics and Cognition: The Epis-
temology of Kazimierz Ajdukiewicz

The Conception of Meaning

Radical Conventionalism

Rejection of Radical Conventionalism

Toward Radical Empiricism

Semantics, Epistemology, Ontology

Concluding Remarks

APl ol B

CHAPTER X1/ Logic, Semantics and the World: The Ontology
of Tadeusz Kotarbinski
1. Genuine and Apparent Names
2. Ontological Reism: The Basic Thesis
3. The Problem of the Interpretation of the Fundamental
Thesis of Reism
Pansomatism and Radical Realism
Reism and Materialism
Why Reism?
The Troubles of Reism
Concluding Remarks

NN

ix

162
162
167
171
176
181

185
185
188
190

190
193
194
196
197

199
199
206
212
213
216
221

224
224
225

228
229
232
236
238
242



X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX TO CHAPTERS X—XI / Further Epistemological
and Ontological Problems Discussed in the Lvov—Warsaw
School

SN LbE

Scepticism

Foundationalism, Fallibilism, Conventionalism, Truth
What Exists?

The Mind-Body Problem

Time, Space, Causality, and Quantum Theory
Conclusion

CHAPTER XI1I/ The Philosophy of Language

1.

2.

3.
4.

Conceptions of Meaning
1.1. Ajdukiewicz

1.2. Kotarbirski

Analytic Sentences

2.1. tukasiewicz and Tarski
2.2. Ajdukiewicz

2.3. Kokoszynska

Empty Names

Concluding Remarks

CHAPTER XIII / The Philosophy of Science

1.
2.

Reasoning and Its Modes

Induction, Probability, and Justification

2.1. Lukasiewicz; Poznanski and Wundheiler
2.2. Hosiasson

2.3. Ajdukiewicz

2.4. Czezowski

2.5. Zawirski and Mehlberg

2.6. Kokoszynska

2.7. Concluding Remarks

. The General Picture of the Scientific Method and Scien-

tific Theories

3.1. The Ontology of Science and the Methods of Inves-
tigating Science

3.2. Heuresis

3.3. Justification

3.4. The Structure of Scientific Theories

3.5. Theories versus Facts

244
244
245
247
247
248
250

251
251
251
260
263
263
264
267
269
271

273
273
276
276
278
279
283
285
287
288

289

289
290
2901
291
292



TABLE OF CONTENTS

3.6. The Problem of Unity of Science
3.7. The Development of Science
3.8. Concluding Remarks

CHAPTER XIV / Once More History and Beyond
1. The Lvov—Warsaw School and Logical Empiricism
2. The Problem of the Unity of the Lvov—Warsaw School
3. The Lvov—Warsaw School or the Lvov School and the
Warsaw School?
4. The Importance of the Lvov—Warsaw School
NOTES
BIBLIOGRAPHY

LIST OF THE PHILOSOPHERS OF THE LVOV—-WARSAW
SCHOOL MENTIONED IN THIS BOOK

INDEX OF NAMES

INDEX OF SUBJECTS

xi
294
294
294
295
295
302

304
306

309

327

352

354

359



