TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE	xiii
Comments on Bibliography and References	xiii
CHAPTER I / The Origin and Development of the Lvov—	
Warsaw School	1
1. The Rise of the Lvov-Warsaw School and the Periods in	
its Development	2
2. Kazimierz Twardowski and the Lvov Stage	2
3. The Lvov—Warsaw School Between the World Wars	9
4. World War II and the Post-1945 Period	19
5. The Typical Philosopher of the Lvov—Warsaw School	24
PHOTOGRAPHS	27
CHAPTER II / Some Philosophical Views of Kazimierz Twar-	
dowski	35
1. Twardowski and the Philosophical Tradition	35
2. The Conception of Philosophy	36
3. Psychologism	41
4. Twardowski on Language	43
5. Twardowski on Truth	46
6. Analysis of the Word 'Nothing'	49
7. Problems in the Theory of Science	50
7.1. The Concept of Reasoning	50
7.2. A Priori (Rational, Deductive) versus A Posteriori	
(Empirical, Inductive) Sciences	50
7.3. The Humanities	52
8. Conclusion	52
CHAPTER III / The Conception of Philosophy in the Lvov—	
Warsaw School	54
1. Łukasiewicz	54

2. Kotarbiński	60
3. Ajdukiewicz	64
4. Czeżowski	68
5. Conclusion	74
CHAPTER IV / The Development of Logic in the Lvov—	
Warsaw School: The Warsaw School of Logic	81
1. A Concise History of Logic in the Lvov—Warsaw School	81
2. Sociological Comments on the Warsaw School of Logic	88
3. General Remarks on the Further Chapters on Logic in	
the Lvov—Warsaw School	96
CHAPTER V / The Classical Sentential Calculus	91
1. Łukasiewicz's Parenthesis-Free Symbolism and his Cri-	
teria of Construction of Logical Systems	9
2. The Functionally Complete Classical Sentential Calculus	
— Axiomatic Approaches	99
3. Partial Sentential Calculi	104
4. The Sentential Calculus with Variable Functors	107
5. Jaśkowski's System of Natural Deduction	110
6. The Metalogic of the Sentential Calculus	113
7. Addenda. Concluding Remarks	117
CHAPTER VI / Non-Classical Logics	119
1. Many-Valued Logics	119
2. Modal Logic	128
3. Intuitionistic Logic	135
4. Jaśkowski's Discursive Logic	137
5. Concluding Remarks	140
CHAPTER VII / Leśniewski's Systems	141
1. Introduction	141
2. Intuitive Formalism	145
3. Semantic Categories and Constructive Nominalism	146
4. Some Formal Properties of Leśniewski's Systems	149
5. Protothetic	151
6. Ontology	153
7. Mereology	155
8 The Controversy over Legniewski Conclusion	157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

СНА	PTER VIII / Metamathematics, the Foundations of	
Math	nematics and the Semantic Conception of Truth	162
1.	Metamathematics	162
2.	Tarski's Semantic Theory of Truth. An Introduction	167
3.	The Semantic Theory of Truth. The Formal Aspect	171
4.	The Semantic Theory of Truth. The Philosophical Aspect	176
5.	The General Conception of Semantics	181
	PTER IX / History of Logic and Interpretations of Tradi-	
	l Logic. The Philosophy of Logic and Mathematics	185
1.	History of Logic	185
	Interpretations of Traditional Logic	188
3.	The Philosophy of Logic and Mathematics	190
	3.1. The Warsaw School and the Main Trends in the	
	Philosophy of Mathematics in the 20th Century	190
	3.2. The Critique of Psychologism	193
	3.3. Nominalism	194
	3.4. Logic and Mathematics versus Reality	196
	3.5. Concluding Remarks	197
	PTER X / Logic, Semantics and Cognition: The Epis-	
	logy of Kazimierz Ajdukiewicz	199
	The Conception of Meaning	199
	Radical Conventionalism	206
	Rejection of Radical Conventionalism	212
	Toward Radical Empiricism	213
	Semantics, Epistemology, Ontology	216
6.	Concluding Remarks	221
	PTER XI / Logic, Semantics and the World: The Ontology	
	deusz Kotarbiński	224
	Genuine and Apparent Names	224
	Ontological Reism: The Basic Thesis	225
3.	The Problem of the Interpretation of the Fundamental	
	Thesis of Reism	228
	Pansomatism and Radical Realism	229
	Reism and Materialism	232
	Why Reism?	236
	The Troubles of Reism	238
8.	Concluding Remarks	242

APPENDIX TO CHAPTERS X-XI / Further Epistemologic	cal
and Ontological Problems Discussed in the Lvov-Warsa	ìW
School	244
1. Scepticism	244
2. Foundationalism, Fallibilism, Conventionalism, Truth	245
3. What Exists?	247
4. The Mind-Body Problem	247
5. Time, Space, Causality, and Quantum Theory	248
6. Conclusion	250
CHAPTER XII / The Philosophy of Language	251
1. Conceptions of Meaning	251
1.1. Ajdukiewicz	251
1.2. Kotarbiński	260
2. Analytic Sentences	263
2.1. Łukasiewicz and Tarski	263
2.2. Ajdukiewicz	264
2.3. Kokoszyńska	267
3. Empty Names	269
4. Concluding Remarks	271
CHAPTER XIII / The Philosophy of Science	273
 Reasoning and Its Modes 	273
2. Induction, Probability, and Justification	276
2.1. Łukasiewicz; Poznański and Wundheiler	276
2.2. Hosiasson	278
2.3. Ajdukiewicz	279
2.4. Czeżowski	283
2.5. Zawirski and Mehlberg	285
2.6. Kokoszyńska	287
2.7. Concluding Remarks	288
3. The General Picture of the Scientific Method and Scie	n-
tific Theories	289
3.1. The Ontology of Science and the Methods of Inve	:s-
tigating Science	289
3.2. Heuresis	290
3.3. Justification	291
3.4. The Structure of Scientific Theories	291
3.5. Theories versus Facts	292

TABLE OF CONTENTS	xi
3.6. The Problem of Unity of Science	294
3.7. The Development of Science	294
3.8. Concluding Remarks	294
CHAPTER XIV / Once More History and Beyond	295
1. The Lvov—Warsaw School and Logical Empiricism	295
2. The Problem of the Unity of the Lvov—Warsaw School	302
3. The Lvov-Warsaw School or the Lvov School and the	204
Warsaw School?	304
4. The Importance of the Lvov—Warsaw School	306
NOTES	309
BIBLIOGRAPHY	327
LIST OF THE PHILOSOPHERS OF THE LVOV-WARSAW	
SCHOOL MENTIONED IN THIS BOOK	352
INDEX OF NAMES	354
7-	
INDEX OF SUBJECTS	359